## CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2003-146

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE CITY OF MARATHON MARINA MASTER PLAN

WHEREAS, The Craig Company of Key West, Florida was engaged by the City of Marathon in 2002 to prepare a master plan for the City owned marina to guide re-development of the existing marina which was owned and operated by Monroe County prior to incorporation.; and

WHEREAS, the master plan focuses on the landside or upland property adjacent to the Harbor; and

WHEREAS, the work on the master plan involved three public workshops, engineering and management analysis, general design recommendations, and a phasing program to implement the plan; and

**WHEREAS**, this plan, once approved, can be integrated into the overall City of Marathon Master Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, that:

**Section 1**. Council approves the City of Marathon Marina Master Plan.

**Section 2**. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

**PASSED AND APPROVED** by the City Council of the city of Marathon, Florida, this 25th day of November, 2003.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Randy Mearns, Mayor

AYES:

Bartus, Pinkus, Repetto, Worthington, Mearns

NOES:

None

ABSENT: ABSTAIN:

None None

ATTEST:

Cindy L. Ecklund,

City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

City Attorney